1
E N
E n g l i s h
Steam Trap
BK 212 ..
BK 212-
ASME
Original Installation Instructions

The name plate or the body indicates the type and design:
■	Name/logo of the manufacturer
■	Type designation / material number
■	Pressure class PN or Class
■	Material number
■	Max. temperature
■	Max. pressure
■	Direction of flow
■	Stamp on equipment body / name plate, e. g.        specifies the quarter and the year of
 production (example: 1st quarter 2010)
BK 212 DN
PMA bar
TMA °C PMX bar
MADE BY GESTRA
1
10
Fig. 1
Nominal size
Nominal pressure rating
Technical Data
Type designation / material number
Scope of supply
BK 212..., BK 212 ASME
1 Steam trap BK 212
1 Installation manual
Description
Thermostatic/thermodynamic steam trap with corrosion resistant Thermovit® regulator
(bimetallic plates) able to withstand waterhammer. With internal strainer and integral
 non-return valve action. Asbestos-free body gasket (graphite/CrNi). Installation in any
position.
The default factory setting enables the steam trap to discharge condensate with virtu-
ally no banking-up.
Explanatory Notes
5
Fig. 2
A
B
C
D
E
G
F
I
Component parts BK 212 ..
Design
6
Fig. 3
Design  - continued -
A
B
C
D
E
H
I
Component parts BK 212-ASME
7
Design  - continued -
Key
A Cover
B Strainer
C Gasket
D Thermovit®- regulator
E Body
F Cap nut
G Expansion bolt with reduced shank to DIN 2510
H Set screws with collar
I Name plate
8
Attention
■ The nominal size of this equipment is designed for DN 25. Note that the admissible
loads (forces, torques) acting on pipe connections with end connections larger than
DN 25 are limited to the permissible pipe end loads of a size DN 25 device. Should
the pipe end connection loads exceed this limit, take appropriate measures to pro-
vide  additional support so as to protect the equipment.
■ Welded trap installation should only be performed by qualified welders (certified
according to DIN EN 287 or equivalent).
■ We recommend not to insulate the steam trap.
The equipment must be installed so that the flow arrow on the body is pointing in the
same direction as the steam flow. Preferred installation of the equipment in horizontal
lines with cover at the top.
Installation instructions
1. Make sure that the flow arrow on the equipment body matches the direction of
flow of the steam.
2. Consider space required for servicing the equipment. When the equipment is
installed a minimum space of at least 150 mm (BK 212 ..) or 70 mm
(BK 212-ASME) is required for removing the cover A.
3. Remove plastic plugs. They are only used for transit protection.
4. Clean end connections.
5.1 Install equipment with releasable end connections (e. g. flanges).
5.2 For equipment with socket-weld ends or butt-weld ends: Apply arc welding proc-